

No. 20-11242

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

BRAD TUCKMAN,

Appellee,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. and JOHN TORRES,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Florida

No. 19-cv-62843

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Adam M. Schachter

Freddy Funes

Brian W. Toth

GELBER SCHACHTER & GREENBERG P.A.

1221 Brickell Avenue

Suite 2010

Miami, Florida 33131

305.728.0952

Counsel for Appellee Brad Tuckman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 I. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES CHASE’S AND TORRES’S INTENTIONAL PARTICIPATION IN A PONZI SCHEME. 6

 II. CHASE MOVES TO COMPEL ARBITRATION. 9

 A. None of the Signatories to the Depositor Funding Agreement Are Litigants in this Lawsuit..... 10

 B. The Signatories Amended the Arbitration Terms. 14

 C. McConley and Van Eman Ran a Ponzi Scheme and the Delegation Clause Is an Artifice of Fraud. 17

 D. The District Court Denies the Motion To Compel..... 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT 23

 I. CHASE AND TORRES MISCONSTRUE THE POWER OF THE DELEGATION CLAUSE..... 23

 A. The Default Rule Is that Courts Must Determine Whether the Litigants Agreed To Arbitrate. 24

 B. A Delegation Clause Can Change the Default Rule and Allow Arbitrators To Decide If the Parties Agreed To Arbitrate. 27

 C. The Delegation Clause Changes the Default Rule Only if the Litigants Agreed to the Delegation Clause..... 28

 D. Chase and Torres Butcher *Rent-A-Center* and *Henry Schein*. 35

II. THE LITIGANTS DID NOT AGREE TO ARBITRATE ANYTHING, NOT EVEN ARBITRABILITY.....	39
A. The Court Applies the Summary-Judgment Standard and Substantive State Law.....	40
B. Tuckman Is Not a Party to the Depositor Funding Agreement. .	41
i. Tuckman did not sign personally.	42
ii. No evidence supports the piercing of the corporate veil.	44
iii. Judicial estoppel does not bind Tuckman to the Depositor Funding Agreement.	51
C. Neither Torres nor Chase Can Enforce the Delegation Clause...	52
i. The third-party beneficiary theory is frivolous.	53
ii. Torres and Chase cannot enforce the delegation clause under equitable estoppel.....	55
D. The Delegation Clause Does Not Exist.	59
III. THE DELEGATION CLAUSE IS UNENFORCEABLE AS AN ARTIFICE OF CRIMINAL FRAUD.	60
IV. ALL OTHER ARBITRATION PROVISIONS FAIL.	65
V. NO STAY OR TRIAL IS WARRANTED.....	65
CONCLUSION.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989).....	37, 38
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	25, 38, 51
<i>Barton Protective Servs., Inc. v. Faber</i> , 745 So. 2d 968 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	49
* <i>Bazemore v. Jefferson Cap. Sys., LLC</i> , 827 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9–10, 40
<i>Beck Auto Sales, Inc. v. Asbury Jax Ford, LLC</i> , 249 So. 3d 765 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....	55–56
* <i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	30–31
<i>Beltran v. Vincent P. Miraglia, M.D., P.A.</i> , 125 So. 3d 855 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	46
<i>Berkeley Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Hub Int’l Ltd.</i> , 944 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Biller v. S-H Opco Greenwhich Bay Manor, LLC</i> , 961 F.3d 502 (1st Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020).....	38
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	65
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	63–64

Burch v. PJ Cheese, Inc.,
861 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2017).....59

Butler v. Yusem,
44 So. 3d 102 (Fla. 2010).....50

Caretta Trucking, Inc. v. Cheoy Lee Shipyards, Ltd.,
647 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....48

Chepstow Ltd. v. Hunt,
381 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2004).....57

**Dasher v. RBC Bank (USA)*,
745 F.3d 1111 (11th Cir. 2014).....26, 39, 59

Davis v. Oasis Legal Finance Operating Co., LLC.,
936 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019).....61

**Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Wilson*,
210 So. 2d 761 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1968).....41, 43–44

Dingle v. Dellinger,
134 So. 3d 484 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....54

**Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Alemayehu*,
934 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2019).....32

Eckert/Wordell Architects, Inc. v. FJM Props. of Wilmar, LLC,
756 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2014).....37

Edwards v. Miami Transit Co.,
7 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1942).....61

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....24

Fintak v. Fintak,
120 So. 3d 177 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....52

<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	27
<i>Futch v. Head</i> , 511 So. 2d 314 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987).....	47
<i>Gasparini v. Pordomingo</i> , 972 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	45–46
<i>Gingras v. Think Fin., Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Gordon v. Omni Equities, Inc.</i> , 605 So. 2d 538 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....	50–51
* <i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	25–26, 29, 34
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 889 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	35–36
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	23–24
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	61
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017).....	62–63
<i>Jenne v. Church & Tower, Inc.</i> , 814 So. 2d 522 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	54
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018).....	27

Klay v. All Defendants,
 389 F.3d 11910 (11th Cir. 2004).....26

Kolsky v. Jackson Square,
 28 So. 3d 965 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....56

Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013).....32–33

Kroma Makeup EU, LLC v. Boldface Licensing + Branding, Inc.,
 845 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2017).....58–59

Langford v. Paravant,
 912 So. 2d 359 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005).....44

Larsen v. Citibank FSB,
 871 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2017).....26

Lash & Goldberg LLP v. Clarke,
 88 So. 3d 426 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....56

**Lawson v. Life of S. Ins. Co.*,
 648 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2011).....25–26, 38, 40, 43–44, 53

Leesburg Cmty. Cancer Ctr. v. Leesburg Reg’l Med. Ctr., In.,
 972 So. 2d 203 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....41

Lipsig v. Ramlawi,
 760 So. 2d 170 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....47–49

Lloyd’s Syndicate 457 v. FloaTec, LLC,
 921 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2019).....36

**Marcus v. Fla. Bagels, LLC*,
 112 So. 3d 631 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....56–58

Mazzoni Farms, Inc. v. EI DuPont De Nemours & Co.,
 761 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2000).....40

Merrill Crossings Assocs. v. McDonald,
705 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1997).....49

Molinas Valle del Cibao v. Lama,
633 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011).....45

Neb. Mach. Co. v. Cargotec Sols.,
762 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2014).....38

New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....28

Parnell v. CashCall, Inc.,
804 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2015).....60

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967).....25

Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....28, 34–37

**Shockley v. PrimeLending*,
929 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2019).....31, 38, 65

Steinhardt v. Banks,
511 So. 2d 336 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987).....45

St. Joe Corp. v. McIver,
875 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2004).....59

Taylor v. Taylor,
1 So. 3d 348 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....43

Tiara Condo. Ass’n v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.,
110 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2013).....50

**Tower Loan of Miss., LLC v. Willis (In re Willis)*,
944 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2019).....32

<i>United States v. McConley</i> , No. 19-20447 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Rosales-Bruno</i> , 789 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>VIP, Inc. v. KYB Corp. (In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 951 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	24
<i>XL Vision, LLC v. Holloway</i> , 856 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	47
Statutes	
FLA. STAT. § 768.81.....	49
FLA. STAT. § 812.014.....	62
Other Authority	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	25, 60
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	28
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	25
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....	40
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 6.01.....	42
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	41, 49
